

No. 22-859

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, PETITIONER,

*v.*

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF TOTALENERGIES GAS & POWER  
NORTH AMERICA, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN  
JASON J. FLEISCHER  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The Separation-of-Powers Concerns Raised Here Are Not Limited to the SEC, but Arise in the Enforcement Programs of Other Agencies, Including FERC.....	5
II. The Government’s Expansive Interpretation of the Public Rights Doctrine Would Undermine the Seventh Amendment’s Basic Purpose and Strip Private Parties of Critical Protections.....	8
III. On a Proper Understanding of the Public Rights Doctrine, Actions for Civil Penalties Must Be Brought in Article III Court. ....	15
IV. An Article III Forum Is Also Required for Fraud-Based Claims Analogous to Common-Law Fraud.....	22
Conclusion.....	32

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	4, 20, 31
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	7, 8, 14, 16
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	30
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	10, 22, 30, 31
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	14, 15
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	15
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	8-10, 15, 18, 19
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (K.B. 1789).....	26
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	30
<i>Russell v. Clark’s Ex’rs</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 69 (1812) .....	26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	13

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	5, 9, 15, 22, 28
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	9, 14

#### **Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	9, 29
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	9

#### **Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717 .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717u .....	21

#### **Regulations:**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	5
18 C.F.R. § 1c.1 .....	5
18 C.F.R. § 385.708(d) .....	6

## IV

<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Brian Hunter</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2011).....	6
<i>Oasis Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2009).....	8
Order No. 670, <i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2006).....	6
<i>Total Gas &amp; Power N. Am., Inc.</i> , 176 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2021).....	7
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Adler, Edward A., <i>Monopolizing at Common Law and Under Section Two of the Sherman Act</i> , 31 Harv. L. Rev. 246 (1917) .....	27
Baker, Sir John, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (5th ed. 2019) .....	11, 23, 25
Baude, William, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020).....	17, 18
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	16, 23, 24, 27, 28
3 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Wilfrid Prest general ed., Oxford ed. 2016).....	24
Dalley, Paula J., <i>The Law of Deceit, 1790-1860: Continuity Amidst Change</i> , 39 Am. J. Legal Hist. 405 (1995).....	26, 27
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)....	9, 12, 28

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Kirst, Roger W., <i>Administrative Penalties and the Civil Jury: The Supreme Court’s Assault on the Seventh Amendment</i> , 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1281 (1978) .....	20
Klein, Kenneth S., <i>The Validity of the Public Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1013 (1994) .....	11
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....	18, 21, 28
Letwin, William L., <i>The English Common Law Concerning Monopolies</i> , 21 U. Chi. L. Rev. 355 (1954).....	27
Mann, Kenneth, <i>Punitive Civil Sanctions: The Middleground Between Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1795 (1992).....	13, 14, 21
Martin, Luther, <i>Genuine Information (December 28, 1787)</i> , Constitutional Sources Project.....	13
McGovern, Jr., William M., <i>The Enforcement of Informal Contracts in the Later Middle Ages</i> , 59 Calif. L. Rev. 1145 (1971) .....	25
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) .....	9, 16-18, 20, 21
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Vested Rights, “Franchises,” and the Separation of Powers</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1429 (2021).....	16, 17, 19-21

VI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
2 Pollock, Sir Frederick & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (2d ed. 1898).....	26
Plucknett, Theodore F. T., <i>A Concise History of the Common Law</i> (5th ed. 1956).....	24, 25
Scherman, William, et al., <i>The New FERC Enforcement: Due Process Issues in the Post- EPA Act 2005 Enforcement Cases</i> , 31 <i>Energy L.J.</i> 55 (2010).....	21
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press rev. ed. 1937).....	12
Wolfram, Charles W., <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 639 (1973) .....	12
Wurman, Ilan, <i>Constitutional Administration</i> , 69 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 359 (2017) .....	17, 19
